virtually through Video Conferencing/Other Audio Visual Means (VC/ OAVM) to transact the following special 
business: 

SPECIAL BUSINESS  
ITEM # 1 To consider and approve the modification of terms of Rated, Listed, Secured, 

Transferable Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures issued by the company on 
private placement basis amounting to INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred 
and Fifty Crores Only) issued in terms of Debenture Trust Deed dated 13 June 2024 
[ISIN: INE460M07010; Security Name: 8.45%-SEIL-18-6-29-PVT, Scrip Code: 975744]  

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s) the following 
resolution as a Special Resolution:

[...]

hereby accorded to carry out all amendments in respect of the Rated, Listed, Secured, 
Transferable Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures denominated in Indian Rupees of 
a face value of INR 100,000 (Rupees One Lakh only) each, of the aggregate nominal value 
of up to INR 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crores) issued on 
private placement basis, more particularly on the terms and conditions set out in the 
General Information Document / Key Information Document and the Debenture Trust 
Deed dated June 13, 2024 inter alia between the Company and the Catalyst Trusteeship